

No. 17-60

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO,

Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX, B.N. COONE,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL
CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeremy D. Kernodle

Counsel of Record

Ryan Paulsen

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700

Dallas, Texas 75219-7673

(214) 651-5000

jeremy.kernodle@haynesboone.com

ryan.paulsen@haynesboone.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Tenth Circuit contravened this Court’s
government speech and Establishment Clause
precedent 4

 A. There is no basis for the Tenth Circuit’s
 categorical treatment of monuments as
 government speech 4

 B. The monument at issue here qualifies as
 private speech in a limited public forum 6

 C. Private speech in a limited public forum does
 not violate the Establishment Clause 8

II. The Tenth Circuit’s needlessly overbroad ruling
 threatens cherished monuments nationwide .. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	8
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 8, 9
<i>Walker v. Tex. Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	5
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	10
--	----

DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, FORM 40-1330, CLAIM
FOR STANDARD GOVERNMENT HEADSTONE OR
MARKER (2014) 11

Exodus 20:13, 15 10

National Cemetery Administration,
<https://www.cem.va.gov/sacred.asp> 11, 12

President Abraham Lincoln, The Gettysburg
Address (Nov. 19, 1863) 10

U.S. DEP'T OF DEFENSE, INSTRUCTION
1304.28, GUIDANCE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF
CHAPLAINS FOR THE MILITARY DEPARTMENTS
(June 11, 2004) 1
